FLORIDA MARINES AGENCY/ISLANDS SHIPPING LINES, INC.
Issue: Vertical accessibility to the second floor containing offices.

Analysis: The applicant is requesting a waiver from providing vertical accessibility to
the second floor offices of an office/warehouse building. The building is a pre-
engineered facility used for warchouse and staff support space on the first level in a for
cargo boats coming in and out of the Miami River. There are five officesand a
conference room on the second floor and according to the applicant, these are only
occupied by four employees. The project is a $100.000 alteration and the project
architect projects it will cost an additional $81.000 to install an elevator. Estimates were
submitted.

Project Progress:
The project is completed.
Items to be Waived:

Vertical accessibility to the second floor, as required by Section 553.509, Florida
Statutes.

553.509 Vertical a ccessibility. Nothing in Sections 553.501-553.513 or the guidelines
shall be construed to relieve the owner of any building. structure or facility
governed by those sections from the duty to provide vertical accessibility to all
levels above and below the occupiable grade level regardless of whether the
guidelines require an elevator to be installed in such building, structure or
facility, except for:

(1) Elevator pits, eievator penthouses, mechanical rooms, piping or equipment
catwalks and automobile lubrication and maintenance pits and platforms;

(2) Unoccupiable spaces. such as rooms, enclosed spaces and storage spaces that
are not designed for human occupancy, for public accommodations or for
work areas: and

(3) Occupiable spaces and rooms that are not open to the public and that house no
more than five persons, including, but not limited to equipment control rooms
and projection booths.

Waiver Criteria: There is no specific guidance for a waiver of this requirement in the
code. The Commission’s current rule, authorized in Section 553.512, Florida Statutes,
provides criteria for granting waivers and allows consideration of unnecessary or extreme
hardship to the applicant if the specific requirements were imposed.



REQUEST FOR WAIVER FROM ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
OF CHAPTER 553, PART V, FLORIDA STATUTES

Your application will be reviewed by the Accessibility Advisory Council and its recommendations
will be presented to the Florida Building Commission. You will have the opportunity to answer
guestions and/or make a short presentation, not to exceed 15 minutes, at each meeting. The
Commission will consider all information presented and the Council's recommendation before
voting on the waiver request.

I. Name and address of project for which the waiver is requested.

Name: Florida Marines Agency/lsland Shipping Lines. Inc.

Address: 3795 NW South River Drive
Miami, Florida 33142

2. Name of Applicant. If other than the owner, piease indicate relationship of applicant to
owner and written authorization by owner in space provided:

Applicant’s Name: Juan Lopez

Applicant's Address: 3795 NW South River Dr., Miami, Florida 33142
Applicant's Telephone: 305-644-9121 FAX: 305-643-0510
Applicant’s E-mail Address:

Relationship to Owner: Owner

Owner's Name: Juan Lopez

Owner's Address: 3795 NW South River Dr., Miami, Florida 33142
Owner's Telephone: 305-644-9121 FAX: 305-643-0510

Owner's E-mail Address:

Signatureof Owner; X

Contact Person: Mara Gonzalez — Proper Composition Inc.
Anthony Alvarez Esq.

ContactPerson’sTelephone:786-486-9910 -mailAddress: ProperComposition@hotmail.com



This application is available in alternate formats upon request.
Form No. 2001-01
3. Please check one of the following:

[ ] New construction.

[ ] Addition to a building or facility.

[ X] Alteration to an existing building or facility.
[ ] Historical preservation (addition).

[ ] Historical preservation (alteration).

4. Type of facility. Please describe the building (square footage, number of floors). Define the
use of the building (i.e., restaurant, office, retail, recreation, hotel/motel, etc.)

The building is two stories.totaling 7.380 square f{eet — the second floor’s use is limited to 4
staff members, which meet Monthly in the conference room.totaling 1,410 sq feet..

5,970 square foot of warehouse on the ground floor and supporting staff space for Cargo boats
coming into and out of the Miami River. When client purchase this Property the second floor was
part of this pre-engineered warehouse building.

5. Project Construction Cost (Provide cost for new construction, the addition or the
alteration): See construction exhibit “A” & exhibit “B”

6. Project Status: Please check the phase of construction that best describes your project at the
time of this application. Describe status.

[ ] Under Design [ ] Under Construction®
[ ]In Plan Review [ X] Completed*

* Briefly explain why the request has now been referred to the Commission.
A 1,410 square foot, second floor addition was buill prior to us purchasing the property 10 years
ago.We had no idea that the second floor was not approved.
MNow we are faced with having to spend money on items on the second floor & improve
The pre-engineered metal skin of the building.
Causing us a Incredible financial hardship, we do not have this kind of money
If we have to we can intend and permitted for storage, in the process of construction [ realized,
the need for incidental office space for my business.
Vertical access costs would make it possible for us to continue on this building.
We request a waiver, even if you limit square footage or use on the existing second floor.



7. Requirements requested to be waived. Please reference the applicable section of Florida
law. Only Florida-specific accessibility requirements may be waived.

Issue
1: Vertical accessibility to the second floor

8. Reason(s) for Waiver Request: The Florida Building Commission may grant waivers of
Florida-specific accessibility requirements upon a determination of unnecessary, unreasonable or
extreme hardship. Please describe how this project meets the following hardship criteria.
Explain all that would apply for consideration of granting the waiver.

[ ] The hardship is caused by a condition or set of conditions affecting the owner which does not
affect owners in general.

[X ] Substantial financial costs will be incurred by the owner if the waiver is denied.

[ ] The owner has made a diligent investigation into the costs of compliance with the code, but
cannot find an efficient mode of compliance. Provide detailed cost estimates and, where
appropriate, photographs. Cost estimates must include bids and quotes.

9. Provide documented cost estimates for each portion of the waiver request and identify
any additional supporting data which may affect the cost estimates. For example, for vertical
accessibility, the lowest documented cost of an elevator, ramp, lift or other method of providing

vertical accessibility should be provided, documented by quotations or bids from at least two
vendors or contractors.

a. Cost “A” from one elevator company attached
b. Cost “B” from one elevator company attached



10. Licensed Design Professional: Where a licensed design professional has designed the
project, his or her comments MUST be included and certified by signature and affixing of his or
her professional seal. The comments must include the reason(s) why the waiver is necessary.

The requirement for which the owner is seeking a waiver, are those in section 553.509, Fla.

Stat. (2002), which states that the owner shall provide vertical accewhﬂlty to all levels above
and below the occupiable grade level.
I believe, that the literal application of these requirements to this project would constitute
unreasonable hardship because of the technical infeasibility of providing vertical accessibility
due to the building configuration and the cost to provide vertical accessibility to the second floor
of the building, would exceed 20% of the cost of alterations to the primary function areas. The
building has undergone additions and renovations costing $100,000, and the projected cost to
install an elevator is $81,500. Based on this information, I am requesting that the commission
grant this waiver.

/ /%" Roman M. Garcia — Registeres Architect

Signature Printed Name
Phoue number: 305 644-9121 Office

(SEAL)



CERTIFICATION OF APPLICANT:

| hereby swear or affirm that the applicable documents in support of this Kequest for Waiver are
attached for review by the Florida Building Commission and that all statements made in this
application are to the best of my knowledge true and correct.

27 g LI R, ., 1 ., ORI OOt SN - | | - S
____:1[_!_"--_-._ e Sy . S &

Signature

Juan Lonez

Printed Name

By signing this application. the applicant represents that the information in it 1s true, accurate and
complete. If the applicant misrepresents or omits any material information, the Commission may
revoke any order and will notify the building official ot the pernutting jurisdiction. Froviding faise
information to the Commission is punmishable as a misdemeanor under Section 775.083, Flonida
Statutes.



REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION BY LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

Please state why the issue is being referred to the Florida Building Commission as well as a
recommendation for disposition. The Building Official or his or her designee should review the
application and indicate that to the best of his or her knowledge, all information stipulated herein
is true and accurate. Further, if this project is complete, explain why it is being referred to the
Commission. The Building Official or his or her designee should sign a copy of the plans
accompanying this application as certification that such plans are the same as those submitted for
building department review. Please reference the applicable section of the Accessibility Code.

a. This is being submitted for a PRE-VIEW. once it is review and recommendations are
made by the Florida Building Commission we will submit it to the necessary building
authorities for their recommendations. Finally the necessary plans will then be submitted
For Building Department approval. (Cost is a real issue here — hardship to client)

b.

C.

Has there been any permitted construction activity on this building during the past three years? If
s0, what was the cost of construction?

[]1Yes [ | No Cost of Construction

Comments/Recommendation

Jurisdiction

Building Official or Designee
Signature

Printed Name

Certilication Number

Telephone/FAX

Address:
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OWNER:

WORK:

PROPERTY:

DATE:

CONTRACTOR:

A Having examined the Owner's Property and all matters refamed to in the Owner's
Instructions to Bidders document, Contractor hereby offers to enter into a contract . perform
the Weark for the Sum of:

JB56431186

3856431186/6673399

PROPOSAL

CAT Ocean Lines Lid.

3795 NW South River Drive
Miaml, FL 33142

Aftn.; Julia Llauradoo

Interior Renovations

Warehouse Facility
3795 NW South River Drive
Miami, FL 33142

June 20, 2005

Candela Construction, Inc. {("CCI")
4226 SW 70™ Court
Miami, FL 33155

PAGE B2
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Candela Construction, Inc.

4228 SW 70" GL Mismi, FL 33158
305,687 2200 FAX 30566733898

ACCEPTANCE

A This offer shall be open to acceptance and is irrevocable for thirty (30) days from the date
submitted, or as otherwise agreed to in writing between Contractor and Qwner.

B. IfmhidismptadhymeﬂwnErWMhmaﬁmperhdstStodnhwe.Cunlractormd
Owner will cause the following.

1. Execute a contract (the “Contract”) within seven days of receipt of Notice to . ward

from the Owner. )
2. Commence work within fifteen (15) deys after written Notice to Proceed from the
Owner.
EXCLUSSIONS

A The following items will not be included in the Conftract ("Not In Contract” or “NIC”)
1. Any associated work outside the area described/findicated in the construction

documents,

Permit and/or related fees.

Any associated work with Asbestos Abatement.

Blinds

Furnishings / Fixtures / Equipment

Security

DA WN

NOTES

A, Estimate is based on the preliminary drawings pravided and the specifications given at time
of meeting. The final proposal is subject to change based on approved canstruction
documents from municipality.

Add Alternates are not included in this proposal, but if approved/authorized wourkd be
accomplished for the price provided.

Any additional work required by the Property's Bullding Department and not shown ¢ n the
plans are NIC.

Estimate is based on free and unrestricted used of the Property.

Any additional work required due to conflicts between existing conditions and new
construction are NIC.

All work to be performed during normal construction hours.

Items of work to be salvaged will be removed and handled in @ workman like manne r,
however CC cannot be responsible for any damages to the items.

Gm mg O @

BID FORM SIGNATURES

A The Corporate Seal of

B.  CANDELA CONSTRUCTION, INC.
+h

0.  Mark H. Candela

E  (Seal

Page 2 of 3
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Candela Construction, inc. L
4226 SW 70" Gt Miami, FL 33155
305.667.2299 FAX 305.667.3399

WORK DESCRIPTION

The following is a work description referenced in the Proposal submitted by:

CONTRACTOR: CANDELA CONSTRUCTION, INC.
OWNER; Warehouse Facility

3795 NW South River Drive

Aftn.: Julia Liauradoo
DATED: June 20, 2005
item Amount
Permit NIC 5 -
Demoalition / Dumpster 2,500.00
Steel Structure §2,700.00
Partitions 5,000.00
Flooring nIC E
Base NiC _ -
Celling, acoustical NIC -
Daoors f Frames / Hardware 3,000.00
Storefront i Nic .
Paint : 2,800.00
Milbwork NIC -
Carpeniry / Misc. NIC -
Elevator 82,000.00
Electrical 5,000.00
Mechanical 4,200.00
Plumbing NIC -
Plumbing Fixtures NIC -
Fire Protection NIC -
Fire Alarm NIC -
General Conditions 15,000.00
Subtotal $ 212,200.00

Page 3aof 3
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ARISEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Certified General Contractor Lic. No. CGC 045376
June 20, 2005

Jutia Llavrado

CAT Ocean Lines Ltd,

3795 NW South River Drive
Miami, Florida 33142

Re: Proposed Renovation to Existing Warehouse.
PRELIMINARY PROPOSAL

Dear Mrs. Llaurado:

After having visited the property (Existing Warehouse Facility) located at the above mentioned
address and personally reviewed the scope of work and sketches provided by Mr. Guillermo Garcia
and additional verbal instruction provided by Mrs. Mara Gonzalez from Proper Composition, Inc.
Mo separated plans or specifications. 'We herchy propose as follows:

Furnish all labor, materials, equipment and incidentals to install to perform the work as
indicated in sketches A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4 and A-5.
1. All necessary demolition and removal of all construction debris generated by the
work and dispose of it in a Miami-Dade County approved facility.
2. New partitions and Gypsum wallboards at existing stairs.
3. Paint new walls,
4. Paint new floor line, dividing office from warehouse area.
5. New HVAC umit.
6. Provide Power for new HVAC unit.
7. Provide Drain for new HVAC unit.
B. Repair all affected areas by our work
9. Steel Building Structure
10. 2,000 pounds Elevator
For the total amount of: Two Huondred thirteen thousand six hundred fifty two dollars and 00/
100. ($213,652.00)

EXCLUTIONS:
1. Permit cost nor the cost to obtain permit.
2. TImpact fees if required by Miami- Dade County.
3. Amy additional Engineering inspections if required by the Miami Dade County.
4. Construction Testing
Payments:
TBD

11041 NW 7™, Street, Suite 102 Miami, Florida 33172 Tel. No. 305-554-6117 Fax No. 305-554-T753
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Ocean Lines Warehouse Continuation 06-20-05

Any questions referencing this proposal do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at your
convenience at 305-213-6769
Sincerely

Arisen Construction, Inc,
Algjandro Kalaf,
President

Co: File
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ATLANTIC CoAST BUILDING AND
DEVLLOPMENT CORP.

SHUTE 200
1851 N 1 25™ Avonuc

FEMBROY.LC PiNEo, FL. 22028

s Ad7 7775 Baovarp ([934) A47-6696 Fax
CEAEE AL CoNTRACTOR OG0 1 504644 Poa. ConTRacTeR CPC 035652

June 15, 2005

Julia Llauradoo

CAT Qcean Lines Lid,

3796 NW South River Drive
Migmi, FL 33142

305-833-2181 7B85-399-3961 cell

Jullal@Belisouth.net
Dear Mr, Uauradoo,

We have reviewed your property with Mara Gonzalez, pmjéct director of Proper Composition Grovf, Inc.
After our careful review of the bullding and site, our propasal to bring the building inta compliance ¢ as follows:

$50,000 including purchasing, taxes, delivery and installation of new sheathing.
$10,000 remove and dispose of existing sheathing :
$1,625 bottom channel
$2,275 trim and gutter
$5,500 z girt
$2,000 Frame, metal doors and hardware for 2 exit doars
» $4,000 Costof Engineering and Permitting
575,400 Total Cost

Demis it
We can not determine if the wall between the warehouse and offices is already @ legal demising w ¢ Il, if not the
price for conformity is:
s $7,500 for demising wall
s 51,300 2 fire rated doors
$8,800 Total Cost

AT TN LA TTATVE == Ll
in arder to provide Engineering drawings If required.
» $3,500 Engineering: as-built drawings, working drawings, calculations (this part will be re « juired)
- $5.L‘Ipl:l to bring bracing and structural members required to bring into conformity to meet ; ade
requirements (this part may not be required if the work already conforms to code),

Pirooz Borojerdi, PE
Atlantic Coast Building and Development Comp.

az
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The second option to provide wheelchair lift this is less expensive than commercial
elevator. Requires lift electrical demand and can be used with or without closure and does
not require Machinery room. However the slab needs to depressed the total cost would be
$ 30,500.00

Means of E-grass in order to provide access door we estimate §3,500.00.

Installing elevator consist of stair modification $3,500.00

Cost
» develop construction documents estimate to be $7,500.00
s Estimate building permit $5,000.00

The above is only and an estimate without having a full set of drawings we cannot
guarantee any of these prices. Please fecl free to contact my office if you have any

question.
S1 ly,

r"l
Pimuz’};:g:'rdi. P

Atlantic Coast Building and Development Corp.

B3
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ATLANTIC COAST BUILDING AND
DEVELOPMENT CORP.

1851 NW 125™ AVE., SUITE 300
PEMBROKE PINES, FL. 33028
Phone: (954) 447-7775 Fax: (954) 447-0674

June 21, 2005

Julja Llauradoo

CAT Ocean Lines Ltd.

3795 NW South River Drive
Miami, Florida 33142

Ph: 305-633-218] fax:786-399-395]

Per our telephone conversation we are submitting our price proposal to include some of
the items that were not include under the scope of work on letter dated. 6/15/05. Under
this proposal we have asked to submit the following items.

» Act as a General Contractor to secure the building permit

s Provide Architectural Engineering Design to obtain a building permit

* Provide elevator

» Provide means of E-grass thru warchouse area

Careful review of the drawings indicates the following. In order to provide commercial
elevator you have to include the following.
* Elevator pit
s Machinery Room 3'x 4° room
Enclosure with one hour rated wall or masonry
Elevator
Electrical demand for dedicated circuit pane! box

Challenge is in accordance to code you have to maintain 12’ clearance between the top of
the elevator roof line. | am not sure if this is fees able without further investigation. The
fee for this activity is § 53,500.00

a2
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Deerfield Beach, FL 3344 ]
954.421.0334 Tel
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Re: One (1) Hydraulic Faesmge; Elevataor

TR St : : ' <. proposes to prewde the necessary labor and
materlel perrerm ﬂ"IE follew:ng wnr‘rc on the al::-:we referenced elevator.

Fumish and instail all oil line and materials.
Furnish and install, all electrical dudt, piping, and wiring.
Provide labor for job installation.

MNote: Flooring, owner to choose rubber, vet, or carpet flooring selection at a later date.

TERMS: 50% upon acceptance, 50% upon completion,

PRICE: ...ccccmais R A RPN SN R LP P PO PR, . .- ¢+ i 1

Subrmitted By

Regional Sales Manager

Sondard insaL2T g |
o Qa Z -Stop JolelesS
Qf.o?;l/dfﬁ?r- 4
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ARISEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Certified General Contractor Lic. No. CGC 045376
June 30, 2005

Julia Llaurado

CAT Ocean Lines Ltd.

3795 NW South River Drive
Miami, Flonda 33142

Re:  Proposed Renovation to Existing Warehouse.
PRELIMINARY PROPOSAL
Dear Mrs. Llaurado:

After having visited the property (Existing Warehouse Facility) located at the above mentioned
address and personally reviewed the scope of work and sketches provided by Mr. Guillermo Garcia
and additional verbal instruction provided by Mrs. Mara Gonzalez from Proper Composition, Inc.
No separated plans or specifications. We hercby propose as follows:
Furnish all labor, materials, equipment and incidentals to install to perform the work as
indicated in sketches A-1, A-2, A-3, A4 and A-S,

1. All necessary demolition and removal of all construction debris generated by the

work and dispose of it in a Miami-Dade County approved facility.

2. Repair all affected areas by our work.

3. 2,000 pounds Elevator

4. Provide power for new Elevator
For the total amount of: Nmety twe thousand seven hundred sixty three dollars and 00/ 100,
($92,763.00)
EXCLUTIONS:

1. Permit cost nor the cost to obtain permit.

2. Impact fees if required by Miami- Dade County.

3. Any additional Engineering inspections if required by the Miami Dade County.

4. Construction Testing
Payments: TBD
Any guestions referencing this proposal do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at your
convenience at 305-213-6769
Sincerely
Arisen Construction, Inc,

President

11041 NW 7™, Street, Suite 102 Miami, Florida 33172 Tel. No. 305-554-6117 Fax No. 305-584-7753

a1
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ATLANTIC ELEVATOR SALES & SERVICE, Inc.

1983 Tigertail Blvd. » Dania Beach, Florida 33004
Laocal; (954) 922-7621 = Dade - North Broward - Palm Beach: (800) 323-2880 » Fax: (954) 922-3673

June 28, 2005

Ms. Mara Gonzalez

Proper Investments, Inc.
2742 SW 8™ Street Suite 201
Miami, FL 33135

Reference: Elevator Installation Island Shipping

Ms. Gonzalez,

Attached is the agreement which authorizes us to provide the equipment for your
project. Keep in mind that this is not a turn key project. You will need to provide
a shaft, machine room, fire alarm, electrical, pit, grouting and other
miscellaneous work by other trades.

Please call when you are ready to design the equipment. '

Respectfully Yours,

Michael P, Pace
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ATLANTIC ELEVATOR SALES & SERVICE, Inc.

1983 Tigertail Blvd. « Dania Beach, Florida 33004
Larcal; (954) 922-7621 = Dade - North Broward - Palm Beach: (800) 323-2880 - Fax: (954) 922-3673

Installation Agreement

Submitted To: June 27, 2005
Ms. Mara Gonzale:

Proper Investments, inc.

2742 SW 8® Street Suite 201

Miami, FL 33135

For:  Elevator Installation - Island Shipping

We propose to furnish the necessary labor, material, tools and equipment to perform the following  work
to install one hydraulic elevator as described:

Speed: 100 fpm Travel 106" Openings 2 Stops 2 in line
Capacity: 20004 Inside dimension: 5'8" X 4'3"

Interior: standard flush wall design with plastic laminate, suspended plastic diffuser panel ceiling, finish
floor by others,

Doors Mnished in plastic laminate,

Work by others page is part of this agreement,

Price: §44,351.00 Forly Four Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty One dollars

Terms of payment: 50% deposit. Balance due upon completion.;

It is understood that the work is to be performed during the regular working days and hours of the
elevator trade, and we are to have uninterrupted use of the elevator while the work is being performed.

The above work will be done in a substantial and workman like manner in strict accordance with the
State of Florida Elevator Code.

Unless signed , dated and returned within thirty (30) days, we reserve the right not to accept this contract
by notifying you within (10) days of receipt of same

Terms and Conditions on the reverse side of this proposal are herein made a part of this agreement.

Accepted: Respectfully submitted:
Company name Atlantic Elevator Sales and Service Inc.
Authorized Signature: Signature:

Title: Date:
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1t is agreed that we arc not required to make repairs necessitated by reason of negligence, misuse or
overloading of the equipment, or by reazon of any other cause beyond our control.

The adjustment, repairs or replacements to be made will be in accordance with the deseription of work
referenced in this agreement. It is agreed that additional work that may be required shall be covered
under a separate agreement,

Purchaser shall pay as an additlon to the price stated, a sum equal to the amount of any sles taxes which
may vow or hercafter be exacted from purchaser or seller on the account thercof.

Atlantic Elevator Sales and Service, Inc. reserves the right to discontinue this contract any time that
payments are not made in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

Atlantic Elevator Sales and Service Inc. shall not be held responsible nor shall it be liable under the terms
of this contract and Purchaser expressly releases, discharges, and acquits Atlantic Elevator Sales and
Service Inc. and Purchaser expressly agrees to remain liable for any and all claims for loss, damage,
delay, detention, death or injury, of any nature whatsoevet, to any person, entity or property while nding
on , being in or ebout the elevator(s) which are subject to this contract, or the associated aress,
regandiess ol whotha sucl: actions arise from the usc, operation, installation or sondition of the
elevator(s), machine room(s), hatchway(s), or eny other component parts, Claims expressly covered by
this agreement include those made by the Purchaser, its successors, heirs, assigns, agents, and employees
as well as those made by any other person or entity whatsoever claiming against Atlantic Elevator Sales
and Servico Inc. The types of claims expressly covered by this agrecment includes but are not limited to
any loss, damage, injury, death, delay, or detention to persons, entitics, or property caused by acts of
Government, civil or military authorities, war, civil commeotion, theft, vandalizm, strikes, lockouts,
explosions, fire, power failure, water damage, storms, lighting, earthquake, natural or public catastrophe,
acts of God, obsolescence, misuse of equipment, design of the equipment, installation of equipment and
the nssociated areas surrounding such equipment, regardless of whether such claims arise out of joint or
sole pegligent acts or omissions of Atlantic Elevator Sales and Service Inc., its officers, agents or
employees or any cause whatsoever,

One percent of the contract price represents specific consideration for which the Purchaser expressly
agrees to the above and further agress to indemnify, defend and save harmless Atlantic Elevator Sales
and Service Inc. from any and all liability, costs, expenses, judgment awards, interest, atforney’s fecs or
any other damages which may be sustained by or imposed by law on Atlantic Elevator Sales and Service
Inc. as a result of any and all such claims or actions against Atlantic Elevator Sales and Service Inc.,
including but not limited to the claims or actions discussed above regardless of whether such claims arise
out of the joint or sole negligence acts or omissions of Atlantic Elevator Sales and Service Inc., its
officers, agents, emplayees, or any other cause whatsoever, Purchaser hereby waives the right of
subrogation.

In the event an attomey is engsged 1o enforce and collect payment due hereunder, either with or with odé*
suit, including trail and appellate levels , you agree to pay all costs together with reasonable attorney’s
fees,

P.3
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ATLANTIC COAST BUILDING AND
DEVELOPMENT CORP.

1851 NW 125™ AVE., SUITE # 300
PEMBROKE PINES, FL. 33028
Phone: (954) 447-7775  Fax: (954) 4470674
General Contractor CG-1504644 Pool Contractor CPC-055632

July 7, 2005

Julia Llauradoo

CAT Qcean Lines Lid.

3795 NW South River Drive
Miami, FI. 33142

305-633-2181 786-399-3951 Cell

Julial @ Bellsouth.net

Dear Mrs. LLauradoo,

Per our telephone conversation we ar:: submitting our price proposal to include all the
iterns that have been requested. Under this proposal we have asked to submit the
following items:

» Act as a General Contractor to secure the building permit.
Provide Architectural :ngineering Design to obtain a building permit
Provide elevator
Provide means of E-griss thru warehouse area
Remove & Re-Insulat »n of metal siding
Demising wall
Fire rated doors
Re- Construction of the: Stairs
Additional Bracing for second floor in order to meet the minimum code
requireiment

Careful review of the drawings indic: es.the following. In order to provide a commercial
elevator you have to include the following:
e Elevator pit
Machinery Room 3’ x ¥’ room
Enclosure with one hour rated wall or asonry

Elevator
Electrical demand for «ledicated circuit panel box
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Metal Building

e $50,00C- including pwchasing, taxes, :lelivery and installation of new
sheathing

$10,00C- remove and dispose of existi g sheathing

$1.625- bottom channel

$2.275- trim and gutter

$5.500- z girt -
$2,000- Frame, metal doors and hardw are for 2 exit doors

$8,000- Cost of Equipinent
$79.400 Total Cost

Optional Demising Wall

We can not determine if the wall between the wareho 1se and offices is already a legal
demising wall, if not the price for conformity is:

+ $7,500- for demising vvall

s $1,300- 2 fire rated doors

s s 8 8 @

$8.800 Total Cost
Optional Second Floor Mezzanine ()ffice Area

e $5,000- to bring bracing and structural members required to bring into
conformity to meet cocle requirements (this part may not be required if the
work already conforms to code).

Elevator

Challenge is in accordance to code you have to maintiin 12° ¢learance between the top of
the elevator roof line. 1 am not sure if this is fees able without further investigation.

= Cost of a new Elevator- $68,500
Option
The second option to provide wheelchair lift this is le«s expensive than commercial
clevator. Requires lift electrical demand and can be u:ed with or without closure and does

not require Machinery room.

e $40,500- slab needs to be depressed

e $3 500~ Means of E-grass in order to provide access door



a7/87/2885 14:53 9544470674 . TALLY EMGIMNEERING FAGE B4

Stair Modificati
e  $6.500- Remove & Rebuild the stairs
Total-Cmstruction Cost:  $212,200.00

Cost of Design Development

« 53,500 Engineering: as-built drawings working drawings, calculations
(this part will be requircd)

¢ $7.500- Develop construction docume 1ts
$5,000- Estimate building permit

The above is only an estimate withow having & full sct of drawings we cannot guarantee
ices. Please feel free to contact my office if you have any questions.

Sincerely, )
Pirooz Bogojerdi, PE.

Atlantic Coast Building and Developrient Corp.




Stair Modification
e  $6.500- Remove & Rebuild the stairs
Total Construction Cost:  $212,200.00

Cost of Design Development

e $3,500 Engineering: as-built drawings=, working drawings. calculations
(this part will be required)

» $7,500- Develop construction documcnts

¢ $5,000- Estimate building permit

The above is only an estimate without having a full s :t of drawings we cannot guarantee
any of these prices. Please feel free to contact my office if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Pirooz Borojerdi, PE.
Atlantic Coast Building and Development Corp.





